

FILED

December 28, 2021

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION**

**KAREN MITCHELL
CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT
COURT**

**STATE OF TEXAS and §
LUBBOCK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL §
DISTRICT, §
Plaintiffs, §**

CIVIL ACTION No. 5:21-cv-300

v. §

**XAVIER BECERRA, in his official §
capacity as Secretary of Health and §
Human Services, *et al.*, §
Defendants. §**

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. Defendants have no history of enforcing vaccine and mask mandates. 1
 - A. The 1975 rules do not support the Vaccine Mandate or the Mask Mandate. 1
 - B. The 1996 rules do not support the Vaccine Mandate or the Mask Mandate. 4
- II. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits..... 6
 - A. Defendants fail to demonstrate statutory authority for the Interim Final Rule..... 6
 - 1. Defendants do not have broad rulemaking powers, and their interpretation of their statutory powers is not entitled to deference. 6
 - 2. The specific statutory authority claimed by Defendants does not authorize the Vaccine Mandate or the Mask Mandate. 9
 - a. 42 U.S.C. § 9836a(a)(1)(C) does not provide authority.....9
 - b. 42 U.S.C. § 9836a(a)(1)(D) does not provide authority.10
 - c. 42 U.S.C. § 9836a(a)(1)(E) does not provide authority.11
 - d. The purpose of the statute does not provide authority.....13
 - e. The authority to issue deficiencies does not provide authority.14
 - f. Other statutes not cited in the Interim Final Rule do not provide authority..15
 - 3. To the extent that the statutory authority is ambiguous, the major-questions doctrine applies. 15
 - B. The Interim Final Rule is arbitrary and capricious. 16
 - C. Defendants were required to comply with Notice and Comment..... 17
 - D. Defendants were required to comply with the Congressional Review Act and the General Government Appropriations Act of 1999..... 19
 - E. The Interim Final Rule violates the Spending Clause. 19
- III. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction..... 20
- IV. Plaintiffs are entitled to a nationwide injunction. 23
- V. Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Perez,
 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) 22

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) 15

Alcaraz v. Block,
 746 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1984) 18, 19

BST Holdings, LLC v. Occupational Health & Safety Admin.,
 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) 23

City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Trump,
 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) 20

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019) 21

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
 140 S.Ct. 1891 13, 14, 15

D.C. v. Heller,
 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 13

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,
 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 13

Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.,
 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 17

Gonzales v. Oregon,
 546 U.S. 243 (2006) 7, 8

Gooch v. United States,
 297 U.S. 124 (1936) 11, 12

Gresham v. Norton,
 294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 17

Hodgson v. First Federal Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Broward Cnty., Fla.,
 455 F.2d 818 (5th Cir. 1972) 24

Kinsella v. U.S. ex rel. Singleton,
 361 U.S. 234 (1960) 12

Louisiana v. Becerra,
 20 F.th 260 (5th Cir. 260) 23

Merck & Co. v. United States Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs,
 962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 6, 7, 14

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 13, 14, 15

Morath v. The Texas Taxpayer & Student Fairness Colation,
 490 S.W.3d 826 (Tex. 2016)..... 21

Nat'l Fed'n of Inndep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 19, 20

Nat'l Cable & Telecommunicatoins Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Sevices,
 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 7

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Snow,
 561 F.2 227 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 18

Navajo Nation v. Azar,
 302 F. Supp.3d 429 (D.D.C. 2018) 19

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 19

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013) 22

Sch. Dist. of Pontiac v. Sec. of U.S. Dep't of Educ.,
 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009) 20

Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Chenery Corp.,
 332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 13, 14, 15

State of Florida v. Dep't of Health & Human Services,
 No. 3:21cv-02722 (N.D. Fla. Dec. 1, 2021) 8

State of Florida v. Dep't of Health & Human Services,
 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 8

State v. Biden,
 10 F.4th 58 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 8

Texas v. Becerra,
 No. 2:21CV229-Z, 2021 WL 5964687 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 15, 2021)..... 9, 11

Texas v. Biden,
 No. 21-10806 (5th Cir. Dec. 21, 2021)..... 21, 23

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 20

Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. of City of Durham,
 393 U.S. 268 (1969)..... 6

Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
 573 U.S., 302 (2014)..... 6, 15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553 17, 18

5 U.S.C. § 706 19

42 U.S.C. § 9831 13

42 U.S.C. § 9832 14

42 U.S.C. § 9836a(a)(1)	3, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 9836a(e)	14
Tex. Educ. Code § 42.101	21

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 1302.42.....	2
45 C.F.R. § 1302.47.....	3
45 C.F.R. § 1302.93.....	4
45 C.F.R. § 1302.94.....	4
36 Fed. Reg. 2,531 (Feb. 5, 1971)	18
40 Fed. Reg. 27,561 (Jun. 30, 1975).....	2, 3
61 Fed. Reg. 57,185 (Nov. 6, 1996)	4, 5
81 Fed. Reg. 61,294 (Sep. 6, 2016)	5
86 Fed. Reg. 68,052 (Nov. 30, 2021)	<i>passim</i>

Executive Orders

GA-40	23
-------------	----

Other

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	10
Oxofre English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)	10
